

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
APPELLATE COURT

A.C. 21792

WEBSTER BANK

v.

LORNA T. OAKLEY, ET AL.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
ADVOCACY UNLIMITED, INC.,
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
DISABILITY RESOURCE CENTER OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY
THE CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY FOR PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES
MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF CONNECTICUT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RIGHTS PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY
CONNECTICUT LEGAL RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.**

Submitted by:

Thomas Behrendt
Connecticut Legal Rights Project, Inc.
Box 351, Silver Street
Middletown, CT 06457
860-262-5034
860-262-5035 FAX

Middletown, Connecticut
January 2, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|---|-----|---|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i | |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | ii | |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii | |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | v | |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 | |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> | | |
| POINT I: TITLE III OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT APPLIES TO THE PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OFFERED BY BANKS AND LENDING INSTITUTIONS AND REQUIRES PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS, INCLUDING BANKS, TO MAKE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS TO THE SERVICES THEY OFFER THE PUBLIC..... | | 1 |
| A. Title III of the ADA Applies to Banks and Lending Institutions | | 1 |
| B. The antidiscrimination provisions of Title III of the ADA are not limited to physical access, but extend to the content of goods and services offered by public accommodations | | 2 |
| C. The requirement of reasonable modifications is an integral aspect of Title III of the ADA | | 5 |
| D. Because a bank’s servicing of a loan is not excluded from the provisions of Title III, determination of reasonable modifications must be made on a case-by-case basis | | 7 |
| E. The bank was obliged to provide a modification if it reasonably could do so without fundamentally altering its servicing of the mortgage | | 7 |
| POINT II: THE FAIR HOUSING ACT EXTENDS TO THE CONDUCT OF BANKS AND LENDING INSTITUTIONS | | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 | |

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Whether a lender is required to accommodate borrowers under the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Federal Fair Housing Act in the Servicing of Loans.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <u>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</u> , 226 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) | 4, 6 |
| <u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) | 4 |
| <u>Carparts Distrib. Ctr. v. Automotive Wholesaler's Ass'n.</u> , 37 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1994) | 3 |
| <u>D'Amico v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</u> , 813 F. Supp. 217 (W.D.N.Y. 1993) ... | 7 |
| <u>Doane v. National Westminster Bank U.S.A.</u> 938 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) | 9 |
| <u>Doukas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 950 F. Supp. 422 (D. NH. 1996) | 3 |
| <u>Eva v. Midwest Nat'l Mortg. Banc, Inc.</u> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. Ohio 2001) | 9 |
| <u>Johnson v. Gambrinus Company/Spoetzl Brewery</u> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5 th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <u>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</u> , 205 F.3d 179 (5 th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <u>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</u> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) | 6 |
| <u>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</u> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 204 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <u>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 1212 F.3d 1006 (6 th Cir. 1997) | 2 |
| <u>Rothman v. Emory University</u> , 828 F.Supp. 537 (N.D. Ill. 1993) | 5 |
| <u>Schultz v. Hemet Youth Pony League, Inc.</u> , 943 F.Supp. 1222 (C.D. Cal. 1996) | 4, 5 |
| <u>Soignier v. American Bd. of Plastic Surgery</u> , 92 F.3d 547 (7 th Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <u>Staron v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 51 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) | 4, 6, 7 |
| <u>Tuck v. HCA Health Servs. of Tennessee, Inc.</u> , 7 F.3d 465 (6 th Cir. 1993) | 7 |
| <u>United States v. York Obstetrics & Gynecology, P.A.</u> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2884 (D. Maine. 2001) | 4 |
| <u>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dep't of Admin.</u> , 44 F.3d 538 (7 th Cir. 1995) | 7 |

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.*: 8-9

42 U.S.C. § 3605 9

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)-(2)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) 1

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(D) 3

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A) 3, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 12189 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 9

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B 6

Comm. on Education and Labor, House Rep. 101-485
(Pt. 2), 101st Cong., 2nd Sess., at 35-36 (May 15, 1990) 4

Stefan, *Unequal Rights: Discrimination Against People With
Mental Disabilities and the Americans With Disabilities Act*, 2001 5

Stone, Interpreting "Place of Public Accommodation"
Under Title III of The ADA: a Technical Determination With
Potentially Broad Civil Rights Implications, 50 Duke L.J. 297 (2000) 5
